on income is shown in the table below:

Reconciliation of segment sales and result

in € million
01.01. to

30.09.2008
01.01. to

30.09.2007

Segment sales

Sales in the reportable segments 9,613 9,113

Consolidation – 221 – 155

Group sales (continuing operations) 9,392 8,958

Operating profit

Operating profit from the reportable segments 2,036 1,906

Corporate activities – 102 – 123

Amortisation and depreciation 899 958

thereof those of fair value adjustments in the course of the purchase price allocation 277 335

Non-recurring items 59 574

Financial income 275 364

Financial expense 549 641

Consolidation – 24 – 13

Group earnings before taxes on income 796 1,109

27

[12] Reconciliation of key financial figures

To provide better comparability, the key financial figures relating to The Linde Group have been adjusted below in

accordance with IFRS 3 for the effects of the purchase price allocation, relating both to the acquisition of BOC and

to acquisitions directly connected with the BOC transaction.

Adjusted financial figures

30.09.2008 30.09.2007

in € million

As reported Non-GAAP
adjust-
ments

Key
financial

figures

As reported Non-GAAP
adjust-
ments

Key
financial

figures

Sales 9,392 – 9,392 8,958 – 8,958

Cost of sales – 6,406 157 – 6,249 – 6,033 227 – 5,806

Gross profit on sales 2,986 157 3,143 2,925 227 3,152

Research and development costs,
marketing, selling and administration
expenses – 2,146 120 – 2,026 – 2,274 108 – 2,166

Other operating income and expenses 128 – 128 102 – 102

Income from associates 43 – 43 59 – 59

Non-recurring items 59 – 59 – 574 – 574 –

EBIT 1,070 218 1,288 1,386 – 239 1,147

Financial result – 274 – – 274 – 277 – – 277

EBT 796 218 1,014 1,109 – 239 870

Taxes on Income – 203 – 77 – 280 – 359 89 – 270

Earnings after taxes on income
from continuing operations 593 141 734 750 – 150 600

Earnings after taxes on income
from discontinued operations – – – 14 – 14

Earnings after taxes on income Group 593 141 734 764 – 150 614

attributable to minority interests 41 – 41 41 – 41

attributable to Linde AG shareholders 552 141 693 723 – 150 573

Earnings per share in € 3.29 – 4.14 4.48 – 3.55

Earnings per share in €
– fully diluted – 3.26 – 4.09 4.34 – 3.45

28 Linde Interim Report January to September 2008

[13] Discretionary decisions and estimates

The preparation of the interim report in accordance with IFRS requires discretionary decisions and estimates for

some items, which might have an effect on their recognition and measurement in the balance sheet and income

statement. The actual amounts realised may differ from these estimates. Estimates are required in particular for:

3 the assessment of the need to recognise and the measurement of impairment losses relating to intangible